

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

DEBRA JONES, et al., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 Defendant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:13-cv-00227-MBH  
 Judge Marian Blank Horn

**THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED  
 COMPLAINT**

ROBERT G. DREHER  
 Acting Assistant Attorney General  
 United States Department of Justice  
 Environment and Natural Resources Division

KENNETH D. ROONEY  
 TERRY PETRIE  
 Natural Resources Section  
 P.O. Box 7611  
 Washington, DC 20044  
 Telephone: 202.514.9269  
 Facsimile: 202.305.0506

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 2

    A. “Bad Men” Treaty Clauses ..... 2

    B. Events of April 1, 2007..... 3

    C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits..... 3

III. Standard of Review..... 6

    A. Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 6

    B. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

IV. Claim One—Violation of the Ute Treaties and Other Federal Laws—Fails for Lack of Jurisdiction and Failure To State a Claim..... 8

    A. Plaintiffs have not complied with the terms of the Treaty and have not exhausted the administrative remedies required by the express terms of the Treaty. .... 10

    B. Plaintiffs’ do not state a cognizable claim under the “bad men” provision. .... 18

        1. Governmental entities, as opposed to individuals, are not “bad men” as that term is used in the treaties..... 19

        2. Plaintiffs fail to allege the commission of a “wrong” within the meaning of the Treaty. .... 20

            a. Actions and inactions connected with the subsequent federal investigation are not wrongs within the meaning of the treaty. .... 21

            b. The alleged destruction of and tampering with evidence is not a wrong within the meaning of the treaty. .... 24

            c. The alleged “desecration” of a body at an off-reservation Mortuary cannot form a basis for a “bad men” claim..... 25

d.	A failure “to protect the territorial integrity of the Tribe’s reservation” is not a “wrong” within the meaning of the Treaty. ....	26
C.	The remaining statutes cited in Claim One do not impose a fiduciary duty on the United States. ....	27
VI.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Claim Two—Breach of Trust in Violation of the Ute Treaties and Other Federal Law.....	27
A.	The United States’ Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity in the Tucker Acts. ....	27
B.	Plaintiffs’ breach-of-trust claims are barred by the United States’ sovereign immunity because plaintiffs did not allege the violation of a specific statutory or regulatory money-mandating duty. ....	30
1.	Overview.....	30
2.	The Ute Treaties of 1863 and 1868 do not impose a non-discretionary fiduciary duty upon the United States to prosecute alleged “bad men” without exercising its prosecutorial discretion.....	34
3.	The Ute Treaties of 1863 and 1868 cannot be fairly read as mandating compensation to the Tribe for trespass. ....	38
VII.	Dismissal of the Tribe, separate and apart from individual tribal members, is warranted .....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan,  
456 U.S. 728 (1982) ..... 30

Andrade v. Lauer,  
729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 18

Avocados Plus, Inc. v. Veneman,  
370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 10

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,  
133 S. Ct. 2552, 2563 (2013) ..... 35

Begay v. United States,  
219 Ct. Cl. 599 (1979)..... 13, 24

Begay v. United States,  
224 Ct. Cl. 712 (1980)..... 20, 24

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,  
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) ..... 8

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987) ..... 23

Case, Inc. v. United States,  
88 F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... 34

Chapman Law Firm Co. v. Greenleaf Constr. Co.,  
490 F.3d 934 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 8

Conti v. United States,  
291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 8

Cooper Mfg. Co. v. Ferguson,  
113 U.S. 727 (1885) ..... 23

Creek Nation v. United States,  
318 U.S. 629 (1943) ..... 34

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States,  
442 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 7

Darby v. Cisneros,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993) ..... 10

E. Band of Cherokee v. United States,  
16 Cl. Ct. 75 (1988)..... 36

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,  
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)..... 26, 27, 36

Elk v. United States,  
70 Fed. Cl. 405 (2006)..... 13, 24

Esch v. United States,  
77 Fed. Cl. 582 (2007)..... 8

Ex parte Kan-gi-shun-ca,  
109 U.S. 556 (1883) ..... 24

FAA v. Cooper,  
132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) ..... 25, 28

Ferreiro v. United States,  
350 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 5

Friend v. United States,  
29 Ct. Cl. 425 (1894)..... 24

Garreaux v. United States,  
77 Fed. Cl. 726 (2007)..... passim

Gonzales v. Oregon,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 35

Goombi v. United States,  
No. 99-145-L (Mar. 19 1999)..... 13

Hebah v. United States,  
428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970)..... passim

Hebah v. United States,  
456 F.2d 696 (Ct. Cl. 1972)..... passim

Heckman v. United States,  
224 U.S. 413 (1912) ..... 35, 37

Henke v. United States,  
60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995) ..... 7

Hernandez v. United States,  
93 Fed. Cl. 193 (2010) ..... 20

Herrera v. United States,  
39 Fed. Cl. 419 (1997)..... 15, 21, 24

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States,  
534 F.2d 889 (Ct. Cl. 1976)..... 34

Janis v. United States,  
32 Ct. Cl. 407 (1897)..... 15, 21, 22, 24, 26

Land v. Dollar,  
330 U.S. 731 (1974) ..... 8

Lane v. Peña,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996) ..... 28

Lowel Staats Min. Co., Inc. v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.,  
878 F.2d 1271 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 22

M. Maropakos Carpentry, Inc. v. United States,  
609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 7

Marbury v. Madison,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 36

Marlin v. United States,  
63 Fed. Cl. 475 (2005)..... 32

May v. United States,  
80 Fed. Cl. 442 (2008)..... 9

McCarthy v. Madigan,  
503 U.S. 140, 144..... 10, 18

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,  
298 U.S. 178 (1936) ..... 7, 8

Mitchell v. United States,  
13 Cl. Ct. 474, 480 (1987)..... 36

Moyer v. United States,  
190 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ..... 8

Myers v. Bethlehem shipbuilding Corp.,  
303 U.S. 41 (1938) ..... 10

Nat'l Steel Car, Ltd. v. Canadian Pac. Ry., Ltd.,  
357 F.3d 1319, 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 35

Pharmacia & Upjohn Co. v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.,  
170 F.3d 1373 (Fed.Cir.1999) ..... 26

Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liability v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,  
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 35

Pikulin v. United States,  
97 Fed. Cl. 71 (2011)..... 34

Pope v. United States,  
9 Cl. Ct. 479 (1986) ..... 36

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton,  
499 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 35

Renne v. Geary,  
501 U.S. 312 (1991) ..... 7

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,  
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988) ..... 35

Richard v. United States,  
677 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 22

Rincon Band of Indians v. Escondido Mut. Water Co.,  
459 F.2d 1082 (9th Cir. 1972) ..... 36

Shoshone Bannock Tribe v. Reno,  
(D.C. Cir. 1995)..... passim

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,  
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 38

Smith v. Wade,  
461 U.S. 30 (1983) ..... 23

Solis v. Matheson,  
563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 23

Sommers Oil Co. v. United States,  
241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 6

Steward v. United States,  
80 Fed. Cl. 540 (2008)..... 8

Swift & Co. v. United States,  
276 U.S. 311 (1928) ..... 34

Tennessee v. Lane,  
541 U.S. 509 (1978) ..... 23

Toxgon Corp. v. BNFL, Inc.,  
312 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 6

Tsosie v. United States,  
11 Cl. Ct. 62 (1986) ..... passim

Tsosie v. United States,  
825 F.2d 393 (Fed. Cir. 1987) ..... 13, 15, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio,  
503 U.S. 607 (1992) ..... 28

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,  
131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) ..... 27, 29

United States v. Libretti,  
38 F.3d 523 (10th Cir.1994) ..... 5

United States v. Mitchell,  
445 U.S. 535 (1980) ..... 25, 26, 28

United States v. Mitchell,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..... passim

United States v. Navajo Nation,  
537 U.S. 448 (2003) ..... passim

United States v. Navajo Nation,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009) ..... passim

United States v. Nixon,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 19, 34

United States v. Ramsey,  
431 U.S. 606 (1977) ..... 23

United States v. Smith,  
523 F.2d 771 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 35



United States v. Testan,  
424 U.S. 392 (1976) ..... 7, 26, 27, 28

United Techs. Corps. v. United States,  
315 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 11

Wayte v. United States,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) ..... 19

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,  
489 F.2d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 35

Woodford v. Ngo,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006) ..... 12, 15

Wopsock v. Natchees,  
454 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 33

Young v. United States,  
489 F.3d 313 (7th Cir.2007)..... 5

Zephier v. United States,  
No. 03-768L (Fed. Cl. Oct 29, 2004) ..... passim

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2343 ..... 33

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(6)..... 33

25 U.S.C. § 175..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 33

42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1983, 1985..... 34

Act of July 20, 1867, ch. 32, 15 Stat. 17..... 18

Assimilative Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 13 ..... 33

Crow Treaty of May 7, 15 Stat. 649 (1868)..... 3

Eastern Band of the Shoshone and Bannock Treaty, 15 Stat. 673 (1868)..... 3

Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1301 ..... 33

Indian Country Crimes Act, § 1151, 1152.....	34
Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	33
Navajo Treaty, 15 Stat. 667 (1868).....	3
Northern Cheyenne and Northern Arapaho Treaty, 15 Stat. 655 (1868).....	3
Public Law 280, 18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	33
Treaty of Guadalupe Hildalgo, 9 Stat. 922 .....	33
Treaty with the Sioux and Arapaho Treaty, 15 Stat. 635 (1868).....	3
Treaty with the Utah—Tabeguache Band, 13 Stat. 673 (1863).....	passim
Treaty with the Ute, 15 Stat. 619 (1868) .....	passim

**Rules**

RCFC 12(b)(1).....	1
RCFC 12(b)(6).....	1

**Regulations**

43 C.F.R. § 4.1 .....	13
43 C.F.R. Part 4.....	13

**Other Materials**

Felix S. Cohen, <u>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</u> (1982 ed.).....	18
Henry Campbell Black, <u>Black’s Dictionary of Law Containing Definitions of the Terms and Phrases of American and English Jurisprudence, Ancient and Modern</u> (1st ed.), 1 v. St. Paul, Minn.: West Publishing Co., (1891).....	11
J. Worcester, <u>A Comprehensive Dictionary of the English Language</u> (1860).....	22
Noah Webster, <u>Webster’s Academic Dictionary</u> (1895) .....	22
Report of the Indian Peace Commission to the Pres. 10 (Jan. 26, 1867).....	18

**LIST OF EXHIBITS**

<b>Exhibit No.</b>	<b>Description</b>
Ex. 1	Final Order of Forfeiture, <u>United States v. Shirley</u> , No. 2:08-CR-00045-DAK (D. Utah Nov. 14, 2008), ECF No. 29
Ex. 2	Docket Report, <u>Jones v. Norton</u> , No. 2:09-cv-00730 (D. Utah filed Aug. 20, 2009)
Ex. 3	Declaration of James W. Porter <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Exhibit A: March 12, 2013 Letter</li> <li>• Exhibit B: Order Dismissing Pls.' Compl., <u>Goombi v. United States</u>, No. 99-145L (Fed. Cl. May 25, 2000)</li> </ul>
Ex. 4	Order and Opinion, <u>Zephier v. United States</u> , No. 03-768L (Fed. Cl. Oct. 29, 2004)
